

CHAPTER 222

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS FOR POLICEMEN AND FIREMEN

S. F. 485

AN ACT to amend chapter four hundred eleven (411), Code 1958, relating to retirement systems for policemen and firemen.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred eleven point six (411.6), sub-
 2 section nine (9), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:
 3 1. By inserting after the word "member" in line three (3) the
 4 words "in service or the chief of police or fire departments".
 5 2. By striking from lines four (4), five (5), six (6) and seven (7)
 6 the words "accident or exposure occurring at some definite time and
 7 place while the member was in the actual performance of duty, or
 8 occurring" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "injury or disease
 9 incurred in or aggravated by the actual performance of duty at some
 10 definite time and place, or".
 11 3. By striking the colon in line seventeen (17) following the word
 12 "trustees" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the benefits set
 13 forth in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of this subsection:".
 14 4. By adding to said subsection the following paragraph: "Dis-
 15 ease under this subsection shall mean heart disease or any disease of
 16 the lungs or respiratory tract and shall be presumed to have been con-
 17 tracted while on active duty as a result of strain or the inhalation of
 18 noxious fumes, poison, or gases."

- 1 SEC. 2. The provisions of this Act shall be retroactive to July 4,
 2 1959.

Approved May 25, 1961.

CHAPTER 223

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

H. F. 159

AN ACT relating to the special assessment of public improvements in cities of one hundred twenty-five thousand or more population and to amend chapter four hundred seventeen (417), Code 1958, relating thereto.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Chapter four hundred seventeen (417), Code 1958,
 2 is amended by adding thereto the following new section:
 3 "The provisions of sections four hundred twenty point fifty-nine
 4 (420.59) and four hundred twenty point sixty (420.60) shall be
 5 applicable to cities constructing and maintaining storm sewers or
 6 covered drains by the method contained in this chapter and the same
 7 is hereby authorized."
 1 SEC. 2. Section four hundred seventeen point forty-one (417.41),
 2 Code 1958, is amended by striking from line three (3) of said section
 3 the word "upon" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "thirty
 4 days after".